

No. 04-495

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

REGINALD WILKINSON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES E. AUSTIN, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JIM PETRO*
Attorney General of Ohio
**Counsel of Record*
DOUGLAS R. COLE
State Solicitor
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Senior Deputy Solicitor
TODD R. MARTI
FRANKLIN E. CRAWFORD
Assistant Solicitors
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Due process does not require detailed formal procedures in situations involving predictive decisions.	3
B. Ohio’s policy for placing inmates in supermax provided adequate due process for this type of predictive decision.....	5
1. Under <i>Hewitt</i> , <i>Greenholtz</i> , and <i>Horowitz</i> , predictive decisions are categorically different from retrospective factfinding.	6
2. Ohio’s supermax decisions are properly classified as predictive judgments under the Court’s precedents, and our New Policy gives sufficient process for that type of decision.	11
3. The court-ordered modifications do not add value, and they improperly burden Ohio.....	14

	Page
C. Ohio's interests here are strong, and the inmates' interests are lower than Respondents claim.....	16
1. Ohio has a compelling interest in maintaining secure prisons without unnecessary burdens.....	16
2. The inmates' interests in avoiding OSP placement are not that high	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Board of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	10
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	18
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5, 16, 17, 19
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 667 (1980)	18
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1994)	18

	Page
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 359 (1974).....	8
